OP \$215.00 4662387

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM489113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hoist Liftruck Manufacturing, Inc.		01/05/2017	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HLM Intellectual Property Corp.		
Street Address:	6901 ALICO ROAD		
City:	Fort Meyers		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33912		
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4662387	HOIST LIFTRUCK REMOTETECH
Registration Number:	4846836	FR SERIES
Registration Number:	4632438	LCH SERIES
Registration Number:	4631677	TITAN SERIES
Registration Number:	4631675	PSERIES
Registration Number:	4631669	LAZER SERIES
Registration Number:	4631668	FKS SERIES
Registration Number:	4617678	NEPTUNE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900465302

Fax Number: 6305271193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6305271595

Email: RDAWIDIUK@COLLINSLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: Robert L. Dawidiuk

Address Line 1: 1770 Park Street, Suite 200
Address Line 4: Naperville, ILLINOIS 60563

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert L. Dawidiuk
SIGNATURE:	/Robert L. Dawidiuk/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006458 FRAME: 0743

DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2018			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=HLM Assignment Agreement (TMs)#page1.tif				
source=HLM Assignment Agreement (TMs)#page2.tif				
source=HLM Assignment Agreement (TMs)#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006458 FRAME: 0744

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is effective the 5th day of January, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between **HOIST LIFTRUCK MANUFACTURING, INC.** ("Hoist") and **HLM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CORP.**, a Florida corporation ("HLM"). Hoist and HLM are referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>".

Recitals

WHEREAS, Hoist desires to assign, transfer, and convey its ownership rights in certain assets, as herein defined;

WHEREAS, HLM has agreed to accept said assignment, transference, and conveyance;

WHEREAS, the Parties will obtain certain benefits by the assignment, transfer, and conveyance, including due to corporate restructuring and other goodwill;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements set forth below, the Parties agree as follows:

Agreement

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The Parties hereby incorporate the Recitals set forth above as Paragraph 1 of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Hoist hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers, without recourse or warranty, either express or implied, all right, title, and interest in, the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, as of the Effective Date.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. In all respects, this Assignment will be governed by Illinois laws without regard to its conflicts of law provisions and has been negotiated, drafted, and accepted in Illinois.
- 4. <u>Severability</u>. The Parties agree that if any portion of this Assignment is held unenforceable, void, or invalid in any respect for any reason by any court, such provision shall be severable from the remainder of this Assignment and the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successor and assigns of the Parties.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, by original, facsimile signature or email scan, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute but one and the same document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement with Effective Date described above.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006458 FRAME: 0745

HUIST LIFTKUCK	
MANUFACTURING, INC.	
\bigcirc	

By: Martin Flaska

Its: President

HLM IN	FELLECTUAL	PROPERTY
CORP.		

		ry) 	
Bv:	- 1	1	artin	thoops
, -				CAU

Its: President

EXHIBIT A (The "Assigned Property")

1. All right, title, and interest in and to the following USPTO Trademarks:

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	Sample
"Remote Tech"	4662387	December 30, 2014	Remote Tech
"FR Series"	4846836	November 3, 2015	FR_SERIES
"LCH Series"	4632438	November 4, 2014	LCH
"Titan Series"	4631677	November 4, 2014	titar_
"PSeries"	4631675	November 4, 2014	PSERIES
"Lazer Series"	4631669	November 4, 2014	Series
"FKS Series"	4631668	November 4, 2014	FKS
"Neptune Series"	4617678	October 7, 2014	Neptune

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 006458 FRAME: 0747

RECORDED: 09/07/2018